	Case 5:20-cv-00363-BLF	Document 72	Filed 10/16/20	Page 1 of 31
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	BATHAEE DUNNE LLP Yavar Bathaee (CA 282388) yavar@bathaeedunne.com Edward M. Grauman (<i>pro hac vice</i>) egrauman@bathaeedunne.com BATHAEE DUNNE LLP 445 Park Ave. New York, NY 10022 Tel: (212) 918-8188 BRIAN J. DUNNE (CA 275689) bdunne@bathaeedunne.com 653 West Fifth Street, 26th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 462-2772 Attorneys for Plaintiffs			
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
13	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
14	SAN JOSE DIVISION			
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	REVEAL CHAT HOLDCO, LLC, a Delimited liability company, USA TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMEN SERVICES, INC. (d/b/a Lenddo USA) Delaware corporation, and BEEHIVE BIOMETRIC, INC., a dissolved Delaw corporation, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, Plaintiffs, v. FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corpor Defendant.	elaware Case NT , a PLA POI OPI MO CLA Hea Tim Hon	e No.: 5:20-cv-003 AINTIFFS' MEM INTS AND AUTH POSITION TO F4	ORANDUM OF ORITIES IN ACEBOOK'S SS THE AMENDED MPLAINT er 3, 2020
	CKET A R M Find authenticated cour	t documents wit	thout watermarks at	docketalarm.com.

		Case 5:20-cv-00363-BLF Document 72 Filed 10/16/20 Page 2 of 31	
1		TABLE OF CONTENTS	
2	I.	FACEBOOK'S CONDUCT VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	2
4		A. The Complaint Alleges Several Exclusionary Acts by Facebook	2
5		B. Facebook's Refusal to Deal on the Same Terms as Whitelisted Developers Is Unlawful under <i>Aspen Skiing</i> .	6
6		C. Facebook Has Market Power in the Social Data and Social Advertising Markets	
7	II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED ANTITRUST INJURY	-
8		A. Plaintiffs Are Market Participants in the Social Data Market.	
9		B. Plaintiffs' Injuries Are Inextricably Intertwined with Harm to Competition in Both the Social Data and Social Advertising Markets	1
10	III.	PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE TIMELY	
11		A. Plaintiffs' Claims Could Not Have Accrued under a Discovery Rule	20
12		B. Facebook's Conduct Restarted the Statute of Limitations	21
13		C. Facebook Fraudulently Concealed the Claims Here	22
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
		ET R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .	

	Case 5:20-cv-00363-BLF Document 72 Filed 10/16/20 Page 3 of 31				
1	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES				
2					
3	<i>AFMS, LLC v. United Parcel Service Co.</i> , 2011 WL 13128436, at *14 (C.D. Cal. 2011)				
4	Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP, 592 F.3d 991, 1000 (9th Cir. 2010)				
5 6	<i>Am. Ad Mgm't, Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of California,</i> 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)				
7	Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp., 472 U.S. 585 (1985)				
8	Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc., 2018 WL 3032552 (S.D. Cal. June 19, 2018)				
9	Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)				
10	Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc., 772 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1985)				
11	Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc., 772 F.2d 1467, 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)				
12	Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready, 457 U.S. 465, 483-84 (1982)				
13	Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc., 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127, 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2005)				
14	Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth, 515 F.3d 883, 894 (9th Cir. 2008)2				
	<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373, 1376, 1378 (9th Cir. 1992)				
15	<i>City of Mishawaka v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 976, 986 (7th Cir. 1980)				
16	CollegeNET, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc., 711 Fed. App'x 405, 407 (9th Cir. 2017) 15				
17	Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690, 698-99 (1962) 2				
18	Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co., 290 F.3d 768, 783 (6th Cir. 2002)				
	Covad Communs Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp., 398 F.3d 666, 675-76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)				
19	Dehoog v. Anheuser-Busch In Bev SA/NV, 899 F.3d 758, 764 (9th Cir. 2018)				
20	DocMagic, Inc. v. Ellie Mae, Inc., 745 F. Supp. 2d 1119, 1136 (N.D. Cal. 2010)				
21	Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc., 504 U.S. 451, 483 (1992) F.T.C. v. Qualcomm Inc., 969 F.3d 974, 933 (9th Cir. 2020)				
22	<i>Fenerjian v. Nongshim Co., Ltd.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 1058, 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2014)				
23	Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 703 F.2d 534, 545 (9th Cir. 1983)				
24	<i>Free FreeHand Corp. v. Adobe Systems Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (N.D. Cal. 2012) (quoting <i>Tele Atlas N.V. v. NAVTEQ Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4911230, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2008))				
25	Free FreeHand Corp., 852 F. Supp. 2d at 1182				
26	<i>Free FreeHand</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d at 1180				
27	Glen Holly Ent. Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc., 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)				
27	In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,				

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

1	<i>In re Glumetza Antitrust Litig.</i> , F. Supp. 3d, 2020 WL 1066934, at *7 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2020)
2	In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litig., 990 F. Supp. 2d 996, 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2013)
3	In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig., 586 F. Supp. 2d 1011, 1024-25 (N.D. Cal. 2008). 25
4	Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 505 F.3d 302, 308-9 (4th Cir. 2009)
5	Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 731 F.3d 1064, 1078 n.4 (10th Cir. 2013)
6	Paladin Associattes, Inc. v. Montana Power Co., 328 F.3d 1145, 1156 (9th Cir. 2003) 4
7	SmileCare Dental Group v. Delta Dental Plan of Cal., Inc., 88 F.3d 780, 783 (9th Cir.1996) 2
	Soap Opera Now, 373 F. Supp. at 1346 17
8	Soap Opera Now, Inc. v. Network Pub. Corp., 737 F. Supp. 1338, 1346 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 16
9	<i>Tucker v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d. 1090, 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2006)
10	United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34, 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)
11	United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34, 65-67 (D.C. Cir. 2001)
12	Yellow Page Cost Consultants, Inc. v. GTE Directories Corp., 951 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1991)18
	Tenow Tuge Cost Consultants, Inc. V. OTD Directories Corp., 5511.24 1156 (5th Ch. 1991)16
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
<u></u>	
7	~KET

D

INTRODUCTION

Facebook's Motion to Dismiss ("Motion") badly mischaracterizes the facts and law of Plaintiffs' Amended Class Action Complaint ("Complaint" or "ACAC"). The Complaint comfortably pleads Section 2 Sherman Act violations by Facebook; cognizable antitrust injury by each Plaintiff; and timeliness-as a matter of accrual and otherwise. The Motion should be denied.

BACKGROUND

In late 2011, faced with an existential threat from mobile applications ahead of its Initial Public Offering, Facebook devised a multiyear scheme to leverage its third-party applications Platform for dominance in the nascent—and network effect-laden—Social Data Market. (ACAC ¶ 92-100, 114-151.) The scheme, which was hatched and promulgated by Mark Zuckerberg himself, relied on a coordinated, multi-prong pattern of deception and unfair play amongst a pool of thousands of app developers regarding the central commodity of Facebook's Platform: access to its Core Application Programming Interfaces (APIs). (Id. ¶ 152-203.) The scheme also required absolute secrecy as to its true nature, even as Facebook publicly announced certain actions regarding API withdrawal and the availability of extended API agreements for certain developers. (Id. ¶ 446-475.) Thousands of promising, successful applications that relied on Facebook's Platform, and that participated in the Social Data Market (and its adjutant Social Advertising Market), were excluded from these markets-and remain excluded from these markets-as a result of Facebook's API scheme. (Id. ¶ 426-445.) The developers of three such applications-Plaintiffs Reveal Chat, Lenddo, and Beehive—lost social data access through the Platform, unsuccessfully sought extended API agreements from Facebook, then unsuccessfully sought an alternate platform for social data, but ultimately could not access the Social Data Market once Facebook excluded them. (Id. ¶ 16-65.) In November 2019, NBC News published internal Facebook documents revealing that Plaintiffs, and thousands of similarly-situated developers, were the victims of a coordinated anticompetitive scheme. (Id. ¶ 475.) In January 2020, Plaintiffs brought this lawsuit. After an initial round of motion practice, Plaintiffs filed the operative 26 Amended Class Action Complaint on August 8, 2020. (Dkt. No. 62.) Facebook moved to dismiss 27 17/1-)//) /D1-+ NL-

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

71 611.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.